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& Background and Methodology

% In 2008 and 2012, the Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB)
commissioned Ipsos Reid to conduct research to help determine how well it is
dealing with its clients under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act.

% NRCB wished to replicate the research in 2015 in order to gain feedback from
recent clients and track changes from the past surveys.

Ipsos Reid conducted telephone interviews with applicants, operators with a compliance
issue and complainants involved with the NRCB in 2014, using lists provided by the NRCB.

% A total of 158 interviews were conducted between January 237 and February 7t,
2015.

The average interview was five minutes in length.

% The sample size per segment and associated margins of error (taking into account
the finite populations) are as follows:
Applicants: n=45, +9.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.
Operators complained about: n=51, + 10.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.
Complainants: n=62, + 8.3 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.
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There is near unanimous consensus among applicants that NRCB approval
officers provide a high level of service

The approval officer clearly explained
the permit and conditions to you
when the permit was issued

The approval officer was courteous
and treated you with respect

If you had questions about the application
process or the requirements of the
Agricultural Operation Practices Act, the
approval officer was able to provide full
answers to all of your questions

The application process was
clearly explained to you by the
approval officer you dealt with

The approval officer clearly explained the
requirements set out in the Act that your
proposed development would have to meet

i Strongly agree 11 Somewhat agree

2015 (n=44)
2012 (n=54) [ o 13%
2008 (n=41) | |-/ —— 1 205
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2012 (n=55) [ A 9%l
2008 (n=46) [ e e A%l
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2012 (n=55) [ 24%
2008 (n=46) [ E e 7%

Base: Applicants (excluding Don’t Know and Not Applicable)

Q1. Thinking about your most recent application for a permit, please indicate your agreement or disagreement with each of the
following statements. Would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree?
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Approval officers also receive strong marks for their assistance when
statements of concern were received

Received Statements
of Concern

MYes mNo mDon'tknow

2015
(n=45)

2012
(n=56)

2008
(n=46)

48% 13%

Base: Applicants

Q2. Were statements of concern — that is,
letters of opposition — received when notice
of your application was published?

Handling of Statements of Concern

One should note that a disagree response appears for the first time in 2015. This
represents one (1) respondent who “somewhat disagreed.” That being said, fewer
respondents “strongly agreed” that approval officers brought their attention to
issues in the statements of concern that the respondent should be aware of.

The approval officer
brought to your
attention issues in the
statements of concern
that he or she felt you
should be aware of

The approval officer
clearly explained that
you had the option of

responding or not
responding to the
statements of concern

H Strongly agree E Somewhat agree H Disagree

A 78% 179

(P55 | 17%|

(i n2:01088* ) **

(P55%) 22%
(n35%) | 27% |
2 [17%

Base: Applicants who received a statement of concern (excluding Don’t Know)
*Caution: Very small base size

Q3. Please indicate your agreement or disagreement with the following
statements. Would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly disagree?
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There is strong agreement that it was helpful to have all information related
to their application in one binder

HYes H No m Don't know

2015 (n=45)

2012 (n=56)

2008 (n=46)

Base: Applicants

Q4. At the end of the process, you were provided with a binder that contained your permit, copies of your application, and other
information. Did you find it helpful to have all of the information in one binder? IPSOS 6



The majority of applicants continue to be satisfied with their overall
experience

Dissatisfaction has decreased significantly from 11% in 2012 to 4% in 2015. However, while not
statistically significant, “very satisfied” ratings are trending downwards.

H Very satisfied & Somewhat satisfied L1 Somewhat dissatisfied ® Very dissatisfied

Reasons for dissatisfaction:

2015 (n=45) 2% >

= Slow process (n=2)

2012 (n=56)

2008 (n=46)

Base: Applicants
Q5. Thinking about your overall experience with the NRCB during the approval process for your application, how satisfied were
you, overall, with the service you received from the NRCB? Would you say very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat IPSOS 7

dissatisfied or very dissatisfied?



The primary barrier to applying for a permit is the perception that the
process is too slow.

Q6A. Based on what you have experienced or heard from others, are there any barriers for
operators to apply for a permit, or any particular challenges with the application process?

Base: Applicants (n=45)

Slow process/takes too long (n=5)

Staff experience/knowledge (n=2)

MDS protocol — need pre-prepared waiver forms (n=1)
Making sure everything is in place/done right (n=1)
Manure storage restrictions (n=1)

Other (n=1)

No response (n=35)
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A number of applicants offered suggestions for improving the application
process, with speeding it up being the most frequent request

Q7. Do you have any suggestions for improving the application process itself — not legislated

requirements — for a permit under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act?
Base: Applicants (n=45)

Speed up the permitting process (n=5)

Be more flexible (n=3)

One-window approach for all provincial permits (n=2)
Staff experience/ability to communicate (n=1)

More communication for neighbours (n=1)

Simpler, less complex process (n=1)
No suggestions (n=32)
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compliance and the reasons for the visit were clearly explained, and that

& More than nine-in-ten operators agree that the steps required to come into

the NRCB inspector was courteous

The steps required to 2015 (n=50)

come into compliance
were clearly 2012 (n=33)
explained to you

2008 (n=24)

2015 (n=49

The reasons for (n=45)

_theinspector's ., (n=33)
visit were clearly
explained to you

P y 2008 (n=29)

2015 (n=51)

The inspector was
courteousand 015 (n=34)
treated you with

respect 008 (n=30)

i Strongly agree 1 Somewhat agree 1 Somewhat disagree ®m Strongly disagree

i
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' 17%

e x|
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84% 10% L
l 18% |3i6%
| 1%

Base: Operators with compliance issues (excluding Don’t Know and Not Applicable)

Q10. Thinking about your most recent dealings with an inspector from the NRCB, please indicate your agreement or
disagreement with each of the following statements. Would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree

or strongly disagree?

96%
94%

92%

94%
94%

97%
94%

92%

96%
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Operators provided a variety of suggestions for improving communications or
the compliance process

Q11. Keeping in mind the NRCB cannot change the regulations or legislation, do you have any
suggestions for improving communications or the process when dealing with a compliance

issue?
Base: Operators with compliance issues (n=46)

Improve use of resources/don’t waste time on unfounded complaints (n=>5)

Improve rules/regulations; more supportive for producers (n=4)

Identify complainant (n=3)

More transparency/education for public (n=2)

Improve consistency of complaint response/timeliness (n=1)
Need reasonable response to the issue (n=1)

More considerate of farm bio-security (n=1)

No suggestions/no issues (n=31)
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Timeliness of response and being treated with courtesy and respect receive
high marks, while ease of reaching inspectors sees positive gains

Agreement that NRCB ‘got back to you in a timely manner’ is up a significant 17 percentage points from 2008 (95% in 2015 vs. 78% in
2008), while ‘strongly agree’ ratings regarding the ease of reaching inspectors are up 22 percentage points (39% in 2008 vs. 61% in 2015)

1 Strongly agree 1 Somewhat agree ‘1 Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree

If you contacted the - 2915 (n=s6) | 7/ A 29% AT 95%
Sonl:lgocr?efor information, 2012 (n=86) | 4 23% 7% m 279%
got back to you
in a timely manner 2008 (n=46) | 1 28% |7% 15% 78%
The inspector you dealt 2015 (n=59) ISV EV AR 19% 347, 92%
with was courteousand 2012 (n=85) I 1 1a% 1A 92%
treated you with respect 003 (n-47) | 1 21% 859%
The inspector investigating - 2015 (n=59) VAN 2a% .| 9% B 85%
your complaint was easy _ S .
toreach whenyou  2012(n=81) | i . 27% | 9?  10% 82%
needed them 2008 (n=49) | i 39% | 14% 78%
You were adequately 2015 (n=60) [PV AN 25% 75T 67%
informed about the _2c) | 7] - -
outcome of the 2022 (7=86) | _‘ i 2104’ 1 7% - 6 59%
investigation 2008 (n=45) [ C2a% | 13% s 60%
An NRCB inspector 2015 (n=60) U EV NN 22% | 18% (VI 65%
was able to provide ;575 /=55 0 0% 9
full answers to all of (n_ )| l ?,SA lo Lid 65?

Base: Complainants (excluding Don’t Know and Not Applicable)

Q12. Thinking about the most recent time you registered a complaint, please indicate your agreement or disagreement with
each of the following statements. If the statement does not apply to you, please say so. Would you say you strongly agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree?
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A wide array of suggestions were given for improving communications or
processes, though roughly half of complainants offered no comments

Q13. Keeping in mind the NRCB cannot change the regulations or legislation, do you have any
suggestions for improving communications or processes when dealing with a complaint?

Base: Complainants (n=62)

Take complaints seriously (n=5)

Improve follow up communication with complainant (n=5)
Improve how to contact the NRCB/how to file a complaint (n=4)
Improve available information/public communication (n=4)
Strengthen enforcement options/fines (n=3)

Educate operators (n=3)

Improve enforcement (n=2)

Improve timeliness of response (n=2)

Improve transparency (n=1)

Tougher rules for grandfathered operations (n=1)
Communicate with Ag Fieldmen (n=1)

Ability to fine (n=1)

No suggestions (n=29)
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Contacting an NRCB field office is the most frequently used source of

information among applicants, while talking to other operators is common

among operators with a compliance issue

| Applicants (n=45)
4 Operators with a compliance issue (n=40)

N 82%
Contact an NRCB field office W

Contact an Agriculture and Rural M 51% 64%
Development CFO extension specialist 45% 58%

0,
Talk to other operators [_ 51%

. . . 49%
Visit the NRCB website ﬁ

| 63%

Refer to newsletters or websites of P 47% Aware you can
Industry associations you belong to { 23% contact an ARD CFO

. extension specialist
0,

B — 0

Refer to the NRCB newsletter { 239%

23/0

Visit the Agriculture and Rural 24%
Development website [ 30%
Consult the local county office/staff (n=5)

Other Consult the agriculture specialists (n=3)
Consult the engineers (n=2)

Q8A/11A. Thinking about the last time you needed information about the act or regulations, or how to apply for a permit, did you...?

Q8B/11B. If you need assistance understanding the act or completing an application, are you aware that in addition to contacting the l
NRCB, you can contact an Agriculture and Rural Development CFO extension specialist for help? PSOS
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Ability to find helpful information on the NRCB website and knowledge of
an after hours number are areas for improvement

M Strongly agree M Somewhat agree 41 Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree Agree

I knew how to get hold of an NRCB

field office to register a complaint 84%
(n=57, 9% DK/NA)
I knew that the NRCB was the
appropriate agency to contact 77%
(n=56, 10% DK/NA)
I was able to find helpful
information on the NRCB website 25% 57%
(n=28*, 55% DK/NA)
| knew what number
to call after hours 27% 46%

(n=52, 16% DK/NA)

*Caution: Very small base size

Base: Complainants (excluding Don’t Know and Not Applicable)

Q12. Thinking about the most recent time you registered a complaint, please indicate your agreement or disagreement with
each of the following statements. If the statement does not apply to you, please say so. Would you say you strongly agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree? IPSOS 18
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